

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

**GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State
of California,**

Petitioner,

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE
COUNTY OF SUTTER,**

Respondent,

**JAMES GALLAGHER and KEVIN
KILEY,**

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No. C093006

[Related to Case
No. C092070]

Sutter County Superior Court, Case No. CVCS20-0912
Honorable Sarah Heckman (Main: (530) 822-3300)

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT OF
MANDATE, PROHIBITION, OR CERTIORARI**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney
General
BENJAMIN M. GLICKMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General
JAY C. RUSSELL
Deputy Attorney General

*JOHN W. KILLEEN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 258395
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-6045
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: John.Killeen@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Petitioner Governor
Gavin Newsom*

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. The Trial Court Erred by Not Dismissing the Case as Moot	11
A. Real Parties’ Challenge to Executive Order N-67-20 Is Moot.....	11
B. No Exception to Mootness Applied	13
II. The Trial Court Erred in Holding That Executive Order N-67-20 Was Unlawful.....	16
A. Executive Order N-67-20 Is Supported by the Plain Text of the Emergency Services Act.....	16
B. Executive Order N-67-20 Is Consistent with Historical Practice Accepted Without Objection by the Legislature	23
C. The Trial Court’s Contrary Interpretation Threatens Enormous Practical Harm and Undermines the Purposes of the Emergency Services Act	25
III. The Governor’s Interpretation of the Emergency Services Act Does Not Violate Separation-of-Powers Principles.....	29
A. Executive Order N-67-20 Presented No Conflict Between the Legislature and the Governor	29
B. The Emergency Services Act Is Not an Unconstitutional Delegation	32
1. The Legislature Determined the Fundamental Policy.....	33
2. The Emergency Services Act Prescribes Adequate Standards	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The Emergency Services Act Includes Sufficient Safeguards	37
IV. The Trial Court Erred by Excluding Items from Evidence	40
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. State Pers. Bd.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 526	37
<i>Beshear v. Acree</i> (Ky. Nov. 12, 2020) No. 2020-SC-0313-OA, 2020 WL 6736090.....	36, 39, 40
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 129	19, 35
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 335.....	19
<i>Carson Mobilehome Park Owners' Ass'n v. City of Carson</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 184	32, 35
<i>City of Morgan Hill v. Bay Area Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 861	11
<i>Cmty. Mem'l Hosp. v. Cty. of Ventura</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 199	19
<i>Costa v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 986.....	14
<i>Ennabe v. Manosa</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 697.....	23
<i>Eye Dog Foundation v. State Board of Guide Dogs for the Blind</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 536	13
<i>Friends of Bay Meadows v. City of San Mateo</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1175	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1118.....	32, 35
<i>Golightly v. Molina</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1501.....	32, 38
<i>Greene v. Marin County Flood Control & Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 277.....	24
<i>In re C.H.</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 94.....	20
<i>In re Certified Questions From United States District Court, Western District of Michigan, Southern Division</i> (Mich., Oct. 2, 2020, No. 161492) 2020 WL 5877599	38
<i>Kugler v. Yocum</i> (1968), 69 Cal.2d 371	34
<i>Macias v. State</i> (1995) 10 Cal. 4th 844.....	28, 33
<i>Marine Forests Soc’y v. Cal. Coastal Com.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1.....	29
<i>Massingill v. Dep’t of Food & Agric.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 498.....	18
<i>Newsom v. Superior Court of Sutter County</i> (2020), 51 Cal.App.5th 1093.....	29, 31
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>People v. Hardacre</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1392.....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. Solis</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 495.....	34, 36
<i>Rodriguez v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1260.....	20
<i>Sacramentans for Fair Planning v. City of Sacramento</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 698.....	34
<i>Salmon Trollers Mktg. Assn. v. Fullerton</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 291	32
<i>Save Our Heritage Org. v. City of San Diego</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 656.....	25
<i>Unilogic, Inc. v. Burroughs Corp.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 612.....	40
<i>Voters for Responsible Ret. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 765.....	21
<i>Wilson & Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1559.....	13
 STATUTES	
Civil Code	
§ 13.....	19
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 16.....	19
Education Code, § 84674	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Elections Code	
§ 4007.....	15
Evidence Code	
§ 641.....	30
Food & Agriculture Code	
§ 62724.....	36
Government Code	
§ 7001.....	36
§ 8550.....	18, 33, 35
§ 8550, subd. (a)	18
§ 8557, subd. (a)	20
§ 8566.....	22
§ 8567.....	16, 18, 22
§ 8567, subd. (a)	17, 35
§ 8567, subds. (a)-(b).....	37
§ 8569.....	22
§ 8570.....	22
§ 8571.....	16, 17, 18, 22
§ 8595.....	22
§ 8620.....	21
§ 8621.....	21
§ 8627.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8628.....	22
§ 8629.....	38, 39
§ 8645.....	22
Public Resources Code	
§ 5090.78.....	36
Public Utilities Code	
§ 132354.....	36
Welfare & Institution Code	
§ 19755.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article IV, § 3, subd. (a).....	39
Article IV, § 8, subd. (c)(2).....	39
Article V, § 1.....	17
COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.487(b)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
60 Cal. Op. Att’y Gen. 99 (1977) 1977 WL 24861	22
6A McQuillin, The Law of Municipal Corporations, § 24:2 (3d ed. 2020 update)	18
Assembly Bill 860	12
Executive Order N-67-20.....	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order N-79-20.....	14
https://results.lavote.net/#year=2020&election=4193 (last accessed December 14, 2020).....	15
https://twitter.com/LorenaSGonzalez/status/13349687 14022699008 (last accessed December 8, 2020).....	27
Michigan Compiled Laws	
§ 10.31.....	39
Senate Bill 423.....	12
